Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ted States Patent and Trademark Office

	REC 103338604					
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
0						
	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
ĭ	General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	Name: PB Clarke & Associates, Inc.(d/b/a Pacific Accessory Corp)				
0-0		Internal Address:				
2	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No					
10	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 13160 56th Court				
. )	Execution Date(s) November 16, 2006	<u>.5.05 304. 232</u>				
	Assignment Merger					
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Clearwater				
	Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida				
	Government Interest Assignment					
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:33760				
	✓ Other Release of Security Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No				
	4. Application or patent number(s):   This document is being filed together with a new application.					
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/442627	B. Patent No.(s)				
11/21/200		D381,010 D361,750				
01 FC:802 02 FC:802	120.00 0P 120.00 0P Additional numbers att	ached?				
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence					
	concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3				
	Name: Magdalini Rizakos	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00				
	Internal Address: Latham & Watkins LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Suite 5800					
	Street Address: 233 South Wacker Drive	Enclosed				
		None required (government interest not affecting title)				
	City: Chicago	8. Payment Information				
	State: Illinois Zip: 60606	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
	Phone Number: 312-993-2698	Expiration Date				
	Fax Number: 312-993-9767	b. Deposit Account Number				
	Email Address: magdalini.rizakos@lw.com	Authorized User Name				
	9. Signature: Magdas Rirakos Signature					
		11/17/2006				
	Signature	NO SINGUICION DATE DIALE				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, 10 A Bell Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## **RELEASE OF PATENTS**

THIS RELEASE OF PATENTS is dated as of November 16, 2006 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT ("GECC").

WHEREAS, GECC and PB Clarke & Associates, Inc. (d/b/a Pacific Accessory Corp.), a California corporation ("Debtor"), entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 2, 2005, (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement granted GECC a security interest in, among other things, certain Patents and Patent applications ("Patents"), including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Debtor to GECC (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, GECC recorded the Patent Security Agreement on February 22, 2006 at Reel 017223, Frame 0127 in the United States Patent and Patent Office; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that GECC release its security interests in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GECC hereby agrees as follows:

GECC hereby fully releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on:

- and to: all Patents which are now filed with the U.S. Patent and Patent Office, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or any similar office or agency of any other country or used in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and (i) any renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all documents, packages, prints and labels on which said Patents have appeared and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (b) the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with or symbolized by Patents; and
- (c) any and all of the proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Debtor against third parties for infringement of the Patents or of any license with respect thereto.

GECC further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Debtor, to perform all acts reasonably necessary to effect the release and termination of its security interest and liens, including, but not limited to the recording, filing and entering into any agreements, documents, forms or papers needed to accomplish such release and termination.

CH\893848.1

PATENT REEL: 018535 FRAME: 0457 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GECC has caused this Release of Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT

Name: Matthew D. Liepet

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 018535 FRAME: 0458

## **SCHEDULE I** TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT **PATENT REGISTRATIONS**

APP. NO./ FILED	PATENT NO./ ISSUE DATE	TITLE	OWNER	EXPIRES
040317	D381010	Electrical Fuse Block	AAMP of	7/15/11
6/15/95	7/15/1997		Florida, Inc.	
029087	D361750	Electrical Conductor	AAMP of	8/29/09
9/29/94	8/29/95	Distribution Block	Florida, Inc.	
10/040529	ABANDONED	Automobile Battery	AAMP of	NA
01/07/02		Terminal Clamp	Florida, Inc	
09/442627	NA	Remote Control Interface	Brett D. Riggs,	NA
11/17/99		for Replacement Vehicle	assigned to PB	
		Stereos	Clarke &	
			Associates, Inc.	

3

CH\893848.1

**RECORDED: 11/20/2006** 

**PATENT REEL: 018535 FRAME: 0459**